

Regular Council Meeting Agenda

Monday, April 8, 2024 at 6:00 PM Shepherdsville Government Center

- 1. INVOCATION
- 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 3. CALL TO ORDER
- 4. ROLL CALL
- 5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
 - 5.1 Approval of March 25, 2024 Regular Meeting Minutes as Presented.

6. PRESENTATIONS

Girl Scout Troop #152 Presentation

City Community Planner Amber Odle to give update.

City Economic Development Advisor Cortney Burden to give update.

7. OLD BUSINESS

7.1 CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER TO PERFORM THE SECOND READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 024-009 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 31.19 OF THE SHEPHERDSVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES RELATED TO ORGANIZATION OF BOARD; MEETINGS; QUARUM OF CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD.

024-009 Amend 31.19 re Code Enforcement Bd Mtgs.docx

Approve Ordinance 024-009

Motion by:

Second by:

Carried:

7.2 CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER TO PERFORM THE SECOND READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 024-010 AN ORDINANCE REPEALING CHAPTER 91 OF THE SHEPHERDSVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES RELATED TO HEALTH AND SANITATION; NUISANCES.

024-010 Repeal Ch. 91 related to health sanitation and nuisances.docx

Approve Ordinance 024-010

Motion by:

Second by:

Carried:

7.3 CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER TO PERFORM THE SECOND READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 024-011 AN ORDINANCE REPEALING CHAPTER 70 OF THE SHEPHERDSVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES RELATED TO PARKING RULES.

024-011 repeal ch 70 related to parking rules.docx

Approve Ordinance 024-011

Motion by:

Second by:

Carried:

7.4 CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER TO PERFORM THE SECOND READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 024-012 AN ORDINANCE REPEALING SECTION 151.07 OF THE SHEPHERDSVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES RELATED TO MAINTENANCE OF NEIGHBORHOODS.

<u>024-012 Repeal Section 151.07 related to</u> <u>maintenance of neighborhoods.docx</u>

Approve Ordinance 024-012

Motion by:

Second by:

Carried:

7.5 CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER TO PERFORM THE SECOND READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 024-013 AN ORDINANCE REPEALING SECTIONS 31.55 THROUGH 31.63 OF THE SHEPHERDSVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCES RELATED TO THE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT.

024-013 repeal volunteer fire department.docx

Approve Ordinance 024-013

Motion by:

Second by:

Carried:

8. NEW BUSINESS

8.1 CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER TO PERFORM THE FIRST READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 024-014 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BULLITT COUNTY/CITY ZONING ORDER AND THE BULLITT COUNTY/CITY ZONING MAP AS AMENDED, CHANGING THE ZONING OF 32 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, LOCATED AT SOUTH PRESTON HIGHWAY IN THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE, BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL 037-000-00-022, FROM AG AGRICULTURAL/B-1 BUSINESS TO IL LIGHT INDUSTRIAL AND HOLD PUBLIC HEARING. 024-014 Rezone 32 Acres on S Preston from AG-B1 to IL.docx

Ordinance Sponsored by:

Ordinance Co-Sponsored by:

8.2 CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER TO PERFORM THE FIRST READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 024-015 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BULLITT COUNTY/CITY ZONING ORDER AND THE BULLITT COUNTY/CITY ZONING MAP AS AMENDED, CHANGING THE ZONING OF 10 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, LOCATED AT 1689 SOUTH PRESTON HIGHWAY IN THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE, BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL 037-000-00-022A, FROM B-1 BUSINESS TO IL LIGHT INDUSTRIAL AND HOLD PUBLIC HEARING. 024-015 Rezone 1689 S. Preston Hwy from B1 to IL.docx

Ordinance Sponsored by:

Ordinance Co-Sponsored by:

8.3 CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER TO PERFORM THE FIRST READING OF SUMMARY ORDINANCE 024-016 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE BULLITT COUNTY/CITY ZONING ORDER AND THE BULLITT COUNTY/CITY ZONING MAP AS AMENDED, CHANGING THE ZONING OF 12 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, LOCATED AT SOUTH PRESTON HIGHWAY IN THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE, BULLITT COUNTY, KENTUCKY, ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL 037-000-00-027, FROM AG AGRICULTRUAL TO IL LIGHT INDUSTRIAL AND HOLD PUBLIC HEARING. 024-016 Rezone 12 acres S.

Preston Hwy from AG to IL.docx

Ordinance Sponsored by:

Ordinance Co-Sponsored by:

8.4 CITY ATTORNEY KATHERINE DOZIER TO PERFORM THE READING OF RESOLUTION 2024-04 ACCEPTING THE GRANT, APPROVING THE GRANT ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT, AUTHORIZING THE AMENDMENT OF THE CITY OF SHEPHERDSVILLE ANNUAL BUDGET, AND AUTHORIZING A REPRESENTATIVE TO SIGN ALL RELATED DOCUMENTS.

Approve Resolution 2024-04

Motion by:

Second by:

Carried:

9. EXECUTIVE SESSION

Adjourn to Executive Session

Return to Regular Session

- 10. PLANNING AND ZONING UPDATE
- 11. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS UPDATE
- 12. DEPARTMENT REPORTS

13. COUNCIL COMMENTS

Bonnie Enlow:

Brad Whittaker:

Jennifer Mendez:

Faith Portman:

Mike Hibbard:

Paula Mangus:

14. ADJOURN

Motion to Adjourn